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6-12  DATA DICTIONARY – CROSS-REFERENCE   V   B.1 
 
 

Cross-Reference by Data Element Name 
 
Course Fields                                                               
                                                                  Element   
     Element Name                                                 Number    
     ---------------------------------------------                -------   
     BEGIN YEAR TERM                                              TIS0105   
     CALENDAR TYPE                                                TIS0114   
     COURSE CLASSIFICATION                                        TIS0124   
     COURSE LAST CHANGE DATE                                      TIS0108   
     COURSE LAST CHANGE TIME                                      TIS0122   
     COURSE NUMBER                                                TIS0103   
     COURSE STATUS                                                TIS0115   
     COURSE SUFFIX                                                TIS0104   
     COURSE TITLE                                                 TIS0107   
     CURRICULAR AREA CODE                                         TIS0102   
     END YEAR TERM                                                TIS0106   
     GENERAL EDUCATION DESIGNATION                                TIS0121   
     INSTITUTION ID                                               TIS0101   
     LAB AREA INDICATOR                                           TIS0112   
     LAB TYPE                                                     TIS0113   
     LEVEL                                                        TIS0111   
     MAXIMUM CREDITS                                              TIS0110   
     MINIMUM CREDITS                                              TIS0109   
     PREV BEGIN YEAR TERM                                         TIS0117   
     PREVIOUS COURSE NUMBER                                       TIS0119   
     PREVIOUS COURSE SUFFIX                                       TIS0120   
     PREVIOUS CURRICULAR AREA CODE                                TIS0118   
     WTCS ASSOCIATE DEGREE SUB TYPE                               TIS0123   
     WTCS COURSE TYPE                                             TIS0116   
 
Course Equivalency Fields                                                   
                                                                  Element   
     Element Name                                                 Number    
     ---------------------------------------------                -------   
     CREDITS GRANTED                                              TIS0213   
     DEFAULT CREDITS GRANTED                                      TIS0217   
     DEFAULT GE DESIGNATION GRANTED                               TIS0218   
     DEFAULT LEVEL GRANTED                                        TIS0219   
     DEFAULT TO DATA YEAR TERM                                    TIS0220   
     EQUIV BEGIN YEAR TERM                                        TIS0209   
     EQUIV END YEAR TERM                                          TIS0211   
     EQUIVALENCY LAST CHANGE DATE                                 TIS0212   
     EQUIVALENCY LAST CHANGE TIME                                 TIS0221   
     EQUIVALENT FOOTNOTE NUMBER                                   TIS0216   
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                  Cross-Reference by Data Element Name                      
 
Course Equivalency Fields                                                   
                                                                  Element   
     Element Name                                                 Number    
     ---------------------------------------------                -------   
     FROM COURSE NUMBER                                           TIS0205   
     FROM COURSE SUFFIX                                           TIS0207   
     FROM CURRICULAR AREA CODE                                    TIS0203   
     FROM INSTITUTION ID                                          TIS0201   
     GENERAL EDUCATION DESIGNATION                                TIS0215   
     EQUIVALENCY LAST CHANGE TIME                                 TIS0221   
     LEVEL GRANTED                                                TIS0214   
     MANY TO MANY KEY                                             TIS0225   
     TO COURSE NUMBER                                             TIS0206   
     TO COURSE SUFFIX                                             TIS0208   
     TO CURRICULAR AREA CODE                                      TIS0204   
     TO DATA BEGIN YEAR TERM                                      TIS0210   
     TO INSTITUTION ID                                            TIS0202   
     TO NON COURSE EQUIVALENT                                     TIS0224   
     USE FROM CREDITS                                             TIS0417   
     USE TO DATA YEAR TERM                                        TIS0420   
     USE TO GE DESIGNATION                                        TIS0418   
     USE TO LEVEL                                                 TIS0419   
 
Curricular Area Table Fields                                                
                                                                  Element   
     Element Name                                                 Number    
     ---------------------------------------------                -------   
     CAC BEGIN YEAR TERM                                          TIS0303   
     CAC CURRICULAR AREA ABBREV                                   TIS0306   
     CAC CURRICULAR AREA CODE                                     TIS0302   
     CAC CURRICULAR AREA NAME                                     TIS0305   
     CAC DATA OWNER IND                                           TIS0312   
     CAC DEPT ABBREV                                              TIS0311   
     CAC DEPT CODE                                                TIS0310   
     CAC DISCIPLINE                                               TIS0307   
     CAC END YEAR TERM                                            TIS0304   
     CAC INSTITUTION ID                                           TIS0301   
     CAC SYSTEM USAGE IND                                         TIS0313   
     CAC UDDS                                                     TIS0308   
     CAC UNIT DIVISION                                            TIS0309   
     CAC UPDATE DATE                                              TIS0314   
     CAC UPDATE TIME                                              TIS0315   
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                  Cross-Reference by Data Element Name                      
 
Footnote Text Table Fields                                                  
                                                                  Element   
     Element Name                                                 Number    
     ---------------------------------------------                -------   
     FOOTNOTE INSTITUTION ID                                      TIS0320   
     FOOTNOTE NUMBER                                              TIS0321   
     FOOTNOTE SUFFIX                                              TIS0322   
     FOOTNOTE TEXT                                                TIS0323   
     FOOTNOTE UPDATE DATE                                         TIS0324   
     FOOTNOTE UPDATE TIME                                         TIS0325   
 
General Education (Breadth) Table Fields                                    
                                                                  Element   
     Element Name                                                 Number    
     ---------------------------------------------                -------   
     GE BEGIN YEAR TERM                                           TIS0332   
     GE END YEAR TERM                                             TIS0333   
     GE GENERAL EDUCATION NAME                                    TIS0334   
     GE GENERAL EDUCATION TYPE                                    TIS0331   
     GE INSTITUTION ID                                            TIS0330   
     GE SHORT NAME                                                TIS0337   
     GE UPDATE DATE                                               TIS0335   
     GE UPDATE TIME                                               TIS0336   
 
Level Table Fields                                                          
                                                                  Element   
     Element Name                                                 Number    
     ---------------------------------------------                -------   
     LEVEL CODE                                                   TIS0341   
     LEVEL SET INDICATOR                                          TIS0340   
     LEVEL TRANSLATION                                            TIS0342   
     LEVEL UPDATE DATE                                            TIS0343   
     LEVEL UPDATE TIME                                            TIS0344   
 
Non-Course Equivalence Table Fields                                         
                                                                  Element   
     Element Name                                                 Number    
     ---------------------------------------------                -------   
     NONCOURSE EQUIV IND                                          TIS0350   
     NONCOURSE LONG NAME                                          TIS0352   
     NONCOURSE SHORT NAME                                         TIS0351   
     NONCOURSE UPDATE DATE                                        TIS0353   
     NONCOURSE UPDATE TIME                                        TIS0354   
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                  Cross-Reference by Data Element Name                      
 
Primary Department Table Fields                                             
                                                                  Element   
     Element Name                                                 Number    
     ---------------------------------------------                -------   
     PRIMARY DEPT END YEAR TERM                                   TIS0372   
     PRIMARY DEPT INDICATOR                                       TIS0371   
     PRIMARY DEPT INSTITUTION ID                                  TIS0370   
     PRIMARY DEPT UPDATE DATE                                     TIS0373   
     PRIMARY DEPT UPDATE TIME                                     TIS0374   
 
Term Table Fields                                                           
                                                                  Element   
     Element Name                                                 Number    
     ---------------------------------------------                -------   
     TERM ACADEMIC END YEAR                                       TIS0364   
     TERM INSTITUTION ID                                          TIS0360   
     TERM TYPE IND                                                TIS0361   
     TERM UPDATE DATE                                             TIS0362   
     TERM UPDATE TIME                                             TIS0363   
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                 Cross-Reference by Data Element Number                     
 
Course Fields                                                               
 
     Element                                                                
     Number    Element Name                                                 
     -------   ---------------------------------------------                
     TIS0101   INSTITUTION ID                                               
     TIS0102   CURRICULAR AREA CODE                                         
     TIS0103   COURSE NUMBER                                                
     TIS0104   COURSE SUFFIX                                                
     TIS0105   BEGIN YEAR TERM                                              
     TIS0106   END YEAR TERM                                                
     TIS0107   COURSE TITLE                                                 
     TIS0108   COURSE LAST CHANGE DATE                                      
     TIS0109   MINIMUM CREDITS                                              
     TIS0110   MAXIMUM CREDITS                                              
     TIS0111   LEVEL                                                        
     TIS0112   LAB AREA INDICATOR                                           
     TIS0113   LAB TYPE                                                     
     TIS0114   CALENDAR TYPE                                                
     TIS0115   COURSE STATUS                                                
     TIS0116   WTCS COURSE TYPE                                             
     TIS0117   PREV BEGIN YEAR TERM                                         
     TIS0118   PREVIOUS CURRICULAR AREA CODE                                
     TIS0119   PREVIOUS COURSE NUMBER                                       
     TIS0120   PREVIOUS COURSE SUFFIX                                       
     TIS0121   GENERAL EDUCATION DESIGNATION                                
     TIS0122   COURSE LAST CHANGE TIME                                      
     TIS0123   WTCS ASSOCIATE DEGREE SUB TYPE                               
     TIS0124   COURSE CLASSIFICATION                                        
 
Course Equivalency Fields                                                   
 
     Element                                                                
     Number    Element Name                                                 
     -------   ---------------------------------------------                
     TIS0201   FROM INSTITUTION ID                                          
     TIS0202   TO INSTITUTION ID                                            
     TIS0203   FROM CURRICULAR AREA CODE                                    
     TIS0204   TO CURRICULAR AREA CODE                                      
     TIS0205   FROM COURSE NUMBER                                           
     TIS0206   TO COURSE NUMBER                                             
     TIS0207   FROM COURSE SUFFIX                                           
     TIS0208   TO COURSE SUFFIX                                             
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                 Cross-Reference by Data Element Number                     
 
Course Equivalency Fields                                                   
 
     Element                                                                
     Number    Element Name                                                 
     -------   ---------------------------------------------                
     TIS0209   EQUIV BEGIN YEAR TERM                                        
     TIS0210   TO DATA BEGIN YEAR TERM                                      
     TIS0211   EQUIV END YEAR TERM                                          
     TIS0212   EQUIVALENCY LAST CHANGE DATE                                 
     TIS0213   CREDITS GRANTED                                              
     TIS0214   LEVEL GRANTED                                                
     TIS0215   GENERAL EDUCATION DESIGNATION                                
     TIS0216   EQUIVALENT FOOTNOTE NUMBER                                   
     TIS0217   DEFAULT CREDITS GRANTED                                      
     TIS0218   DEFAULT GE DESIGNATION GRANTED                               
     TIS0219   DEFAULT LEVEL GRANTED                                        
     TIS0220   DEFAULT TO DATA YEAR TERM                                    
     TIS0221   EQUIVALENCY LAST CHANGE TIME                                 
     TIS0224   TO NON COURSE EQUIVALENT                                     
     TIS0225   MANY TO MANY KEY                                             
     TIS0417   USE FROM CREDITS                                             
     TIS0418   USE TO GE DESIGNATION                                        
     TIS0419   USE TO LEVEL                                                 
     TIS0420   USE TO DATA YEAR TERM                                        
 
Curricular Area Table Fields                                                
 
     Element                                                                
     Number    Element Name                                                 
     -------   ---------------------------------------------                
     TIS0301   CAC INSTITUTION ID                                           
     TIS0302   CAC CURRICULAR AREA CODE                                     
     TIS0303   CAC BEGIN YEAR TERM                                          
     TIS0304   CAC END YEAR TERM                                            
     TIS0305   CAC CURRICULAR AREA NAME                                     
     TIS0306   CAC CURRICULAR AREA ABBREV                                   
     TIS0307   CAC DISCIPLINE                                               
     TIS0308   CAC UDDS                                                     
     TIS0309   CAC UNIT DIVISION                                            
     TIS0310   CAC DEPT CODE                                                
     TIS0311   CAC DEPT ABBREV                                              
     TIS0312   CAC DATA OWNER IND                                           
     TIS0313   CAC SYSTEM USAGE IND                                         
     TIS0314   CAC UPDATE DATE                                              
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                 Cross-Reference by Data Element Number                     
 
Curricular Area Table Fields                                                
 
     Element                                                                
     Number    Element Name                                                 
     -------   ---------------------------------------------                
     TIS0315   CAC UPDATE TIME                                              
 
Footnote Text Table Fields                                                  
 
     Element                                                                
     Number    Element Name                                                 
     -------   ---------------------------------------------                
     TIS0320   FOOTNOTE INSTITUTION ID                                      
     TIS0321   FOOTNOTE NUMBER                                              
     TIS0322   FOOTNOTE SUFFIX                                              
     TIS0323   FOOTNOTE TEXT                                                
     TIS0324   FOOTNOTE UPDATE DATE                                         
     TIS0325   FOOTNOTE UPDATE TIME                                         
 
General Education (Breadth) Table Fields                                    
 
     Element                                                                
     Number    Element Name                                                 
     -------   ---------------------------------------------                
     TIS0330   GE INSTITUTION ID                                            
     TIS0331   GE GENERAL EDUCATION TYPE                                    
     TIS0332   GE BEGIN YEAR TERM                                           
     TIS0333   GE END YEAR TERM                                             
     TIS0334   GE GENERAL EDUCATION NAME                                    
     TIS0335   GE UPDATE DATE                                               
     TIS0336   GE UPDATE TIME                                               
     TIS0337   GE SHORT NAME                                                
 
Level Table Fields                                                          
 
     Element                                                                
     Number    Element Name                                                 
     -------   ---------------------------------------------                
     TIS0340   LEVEL SET INDICATOR                                          
     TIS0341   LEVEL CODE                                                   
     TIS0342   LEVEL TRANSLATION                                            
     TIS0343   LEVEL UPDATE DATE                                            
     TIS0344   LEVEL UPDATE TIME                                            
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                 Cross-Reference by Data Element Number                     
 
Non-Course Equivalence Table Fields                                         
 
     Element                                                                
     Number    Element Name                                                 
     -------   ---------------------------------------------                
     TIS0350   NONCOURSE EQUIV IND                                          
     TIS0351   NONCOURSE SHORT NAME                                         
     TIS0352   NONCOURSE LONG NAME                                          
     TIS0353   NONCOURSE UPDATE DATE                                        
     TIS0354   NONCOURSE UPDATE TIME                                        
 
Term Table Fields                                                           
 
     Element                                                                
     Number    Element Name                                                 
     -------   ---------------------------------------------                
     TIS0360   TERM INSTITUTION ID                                          
     TIS0361   TERM TYPE IND                                                
     TIS0362   TERM UPDATE DATE                                             
     TIS0363   TERM UPDATE TIME                                             
     TIS0364   TERM ACADEMIC END YEAR                                       
 
Primary Department Table Fields                                             
 
     Element                                                                
     Number    Element Name                                                 
     -------   ---------------------------------------------                
     TIS0370   PRIMARY DEPT INSTITUTION ID                                  
     TIS0371   PRIMARY DEPT INDICATOR                                       
     TIS0372   PRIMARY DEPT END YEAR TERM                                   
     TIS0373   PRIMARY DEPT UPDATE DATE                                     
     TIS0374   PRIMARY DEPT UPDATE TIME                                     
 


